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As per the Official Gazette dated 12/5/2010 and numbered 27579

As per the Official Gazette dated 12/5/2010 and numbered 27579, Subparagraph (a) of the seventh
paragraph of Article 97 of the “Social Insurance Transactions Regulation” has been changed as
below;

“In cases where meals are not provided in the workplace or in outbuilding of the workplace, if the
benefits  provided  to  the  insured  in  the  form  of  meals  are  given  in  cash  or  through  meal
cards/vouchers/tickets that can be used for purposes other than purchasing meals, the portion of the
total calculated by multiplying the daily meal cost for the workdays which the amount determined by
the Institution’s Board of Directors, which does not exceed the specified limit, will not be considered
in the calculation of premium-based earnings.”

This Regulation change will enter into force at the beginning of the month following its publication
date.

The old version was as follows;

“Any payments made under the name of meal cost to insured persons or to third parties on behalf of
insured persons,  provided that  no  meals  are  given  in  the  workplace  or  in  outbuilding  of  the
workplace,  calculated  by  multiplying  the  daily  minimum wage by  the  rate  determined by  the
Institution’s  Board  of  Directors  and  the  number  of  workdays,  shall  not  be  considered  in  the
calculation of premium-based earnings.”
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